59.9% (against 76.4% and 56.3% at December 2020) respectively, allow the Group to protect itself against credit risk in a highly uncertain economic
environment.

The table below shows the main credit risk management indicators10.

10 The calculation of the indices - NPL ratio, NPL Coverage and Texas ratio (which as its numerator considers gross impaired loans) - was carried out on the basis of the EBA
data model (EBA methodological guidance on risk indicators, last updated in April 2020).
11 The Cost of risk index is determined as the ratio between net adjustments and write-backs for credit risk and net customer loans.

The NPL ratio as at 30 June 2021 was down compared to December 2020, standing at 6.1% (6.8% at the end of 2020). The decrease in the indicator
confirms the improvement in asset quality that the Cassa Centrale Group is pursuing, with a progressive and constant decrease in the stock of non-performing
loans, in line with the guidelines issued by the Supervisory Authority.

The constant attention paid to the valuation of NPLs is also reflected in the level of coverage of non-performing loans, with a level of NPL coverage that
increased to 66%, up by 2 basis points compared to December 2020.

The active management of impaired loans and its progressive reduction are reflected in the Group’s Texas ratio, with a value at June 2021 of 36% (38% at
the end of 2020), while the cost of risk of the credit portfolio amounts to 25 Bp11

RISK MANAGEMENT RATIOS 30/06/2021 31/12/2020 Change

NPL ratio 6.1% 6.8% (0.7%)

NPL coverage 66% 64% 2%

Texas ratio 36% 38% (2%)

53REPORT AND CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE CASSA CENTRALE GROUP

ECONOMIC SECTOR
30/06/2021

Gross exposure Value adjustments Net exposure

Public Administrations 220 (1) 219

Financial and insurance companies 1,109 (24) 1,085

Non-financial companies 23,132 (1,714) 21,418

Consumer households and other unclassifiable enterprises 23,269 (845) 22,424

TOTAL 47,730 (2,584) 45,146

ECONOMIC SECTOR
31/12/2020

Gross exposure Value adjustments Net exposure

Public Administrations   192 (1)   191

Financial and insurance companies   1,116 (20)   1,095

Non-financial companies   22,395 (1,730)   20,665

Consumer households and other unclassifiable enterprises   22,502 (820)   21,682

TOTAL   46,205 (2,572)   43,633

(Figures in millions of euro)

(Figures in millions of euro)

In representing the loan portfolio by sector of economic activity, it is clear that the Cassa Centrale Group, reflecting the nature of the Affiliated Banks, has a
prevalent allocation of loans to customers with counterparties represented by consumer households and non-financial companies, which account for about
49% and 48% of net exposures to customers respectively.

54 CASSA CENTRALE GROUP - HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL REPORT AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

Composition of financial instruments

(Figures in millions of euro) 30/06/2021 31/12/2020 Change % change